
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 0 LEASE NO PAGE 

1 GS-06P-11001 SEP 1 2 2012 1 of 3 
ADDRESS OF PREMISES 

1285 Fern Ridge Parkway. Second Floor, Creve Coeur, MO 63141-4402 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between Hub Properties Trust 

c/o Reit Management & Research LLC 
whose address is 400 CeRtFe StFeel: z55 W4sh~n~i::oi"\ st... 

Newton, MA 02458-~ l&37 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is 
amended effective upon execution by the Government as follows: 

1. Adjust annual rent; and 
2. Adjust Broker Commission and Commission Credit; and 
3. Increase Tenant Improvement Allowance; and 
4. Description of the Tenant Improvements to be constructed; and 
5. To provide for the lump sum payment of the Tenant Improvements; and 
6. All other terms and conditions are in full force and effect. 

The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent as follows: 

RSF USF Shell 
Operating 

Base 
Tenant 

Improvements 
Building Specific 

Security 
Total Annual 

Rent 

Years 1-10 20,939 19,263 $171,013.88 $140,415.00 $114,224.59 $1,824.13 $427,477.60 
Years 11-20 20,939 19,263 $299,299.00 $140,415.00 $0.00 $0.00 $439,714.00 

Rent shall be adjusted in accordance with the provisions of the Solicitation For Offers No. 6M00065 and the 
General Clauses. Rent for a lessor period shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to: 

Hub Properties Trust 
c/o Reit Management & Research LLC 

400 Centre Street Z~5 WQshi",_ec." S-t.... \ j / 
Newton, MA 02458-~ \ 6 '37 ~ V'fV 

(See pages 2 and 3 and Exhibits A and B attached hereto and made a part hereof.) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written. 

LESSOR: Hub Properties Trust 
SI 

. . -. 

AME OF SIGNER 

AME OF SIGNER 

David M. Lepore 
SeniorVice Presidem 

tl iab~~ RA vvi ~VJ.--) 

FFICIAL TITLE OF SIGNER 

Lease Contractin Officer 
I •e• I e· e • • ••e11 .~ GSA FORM 276 (REV. 1212006) 


Previous edition is not usable Prescribed by GSA- FPR (41CFR)1-16.601 




2. 	 In accordance with the SFO Paragraph 2.4, Broker Commission and Commission Credit, Jones Lang LaSalle 
is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA in connection with this lease transaction. The Lessor 
and Jones Lang LaSalle have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of of the firm term value of 
this Lease ("Commission"). The total amount of the Commission is In accordance with the 
Commission Credit described in paragraph 2.4 of the SFO, Jones Lang LaSalle has agreed to forego ­
- of the commission that it is entitled to receive in connection with the lease transaction 
("Commission Credit"). The Commission Credit is -- The net Commission is - inclusive 
of - already paid at lease execution with a net balance of - owed to Jones Lang LaSalle 
upon the earlier of tenant occupancy of the premises leased pursuant to the lease or the commencement 
date of the Lease. 

Notwithstanding Paragraph V. of this Supplemental Lease Agreement, the shell rental payments due and owing 
under this lease shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall 
commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted 
Monthly Rent: 

First Month's Rental Payment $35,623.13 minus prorated Commission Credit of-equals­
adjusted First Month's Rent. 

Second Month's Rental Payment $35,623.13 minus prorated Commission Credit of-equals 

- adjusted Second Month's Rent. 


Third Month's Rental Payment $35,623.13 minus prorated Commission Credit of-equals­
adjusted Third Month's Rent. 

Fourth Month's Rental Payment $35,623.13 minus prorated Commission Credit of-equal 
adjusted Fourth Month's Rent. 

3. 	 In accordance with SFO paragraph 3.2, Tenant Improvements Included in Offer, the Lessor agrees to provide 
a tenant improvement allowance in the amount of $751,423.55 to be amortized over the firm term of the Lease 
(120 months) at 9.0%. In accordance with SFO paragraph 3.3, Tenant Improvements Rental Adjustment, the 
actual cost of Tenant Improvements is stated in paragraph 5 below and rent has been adjusted accordingly 
established in paragraph 1 above. 

The Government-approved Design Intent Drawing which formed the basis for the tenant improvement costs are 
hereby incorporated into the lease as Exhibit A (1 page). 

The Lessor has provided all the materials, labor, and services required to provide the completion of the 

Tenant Improvements depicted and according to the 100% Construction Drawings created by Holden 

Architects (Architect), Kresse Lamprecht Consulting Engineers (MEP Engineers), Coffeen Fricke & 

Associates, Inc. (Acoustic Consultant) as well as drawings prepared by the Smithgroup, Inc. are hereby 

incorporated into the lease as Exhibit B (34 pages). 


The Lessor remains responsible for the accuracy of the Construction Drawings as stated in the Solicitation 
For Offer under "Construction Schedule and Acceptance of Tenant Improvements, Review of 
Working/Construction Drawings." 

This Supplemental Lease Agreement does not release the Lessor for liability for accuracy of the Construction 
Drawings when compared to the GSA approved Design Intent Drawings. 

a. 	 Lease No. GS-06P-11001INITIALS: & 
Lessor Government 	 SLA No. 1 

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 1212006) PAGE 2 



5. 	 In separate correspondence dated November 10, 2011, the Government has issued a Notice to Proceed for 
Tenant Improvements in the amount of $1, 122,894.75 of which $751,423.55 is amortized in the lease over 
the firm term of the Lease (120 months) at 9%. The total costs for tenant improvements of $1, 122,894. 75 
have been incorporated into the lease as Exhibit C (30 pages). The Government hereby orders the balance 
of $371,471.20 to be paid lump sum. 

Upon completion, inspection, and acceptance of the space by the Government, the Government shall 

reimburse the Lessor in a lump sum payment in the amount of $371,471.20, upon receipt of an original 

invoice. 


The original invoice or electronically at www.finance.gsa.gov must be submitted directly to the GSA Finance 
Office at the following address: 

General Services Administration 

FTS and PBS Payment Division (7BCP) 

P.O. Box 17181 

Fort Worth, TX 76102-0181 


A copy of the invoice must be provided to the Contracting Officer at the following address: 

General Services Administration 

Attn: Valerie Waldmeier 

GSA-Real Estate Acquisition Division (6PRE) 

1500 E. Bannister Rd. 

Kansas City, MO 64131 


A proper invoice must include the following: 
Invoice date 
Name of the Lessor as shown on the Lease 
Lease contract number, building address, and a description, price, and quantity of the items 
delivered 
GSA PDN # PS0022130 

If the invoice is not submitted on company letterhead, the person(s) with whom the Lease contract is made 
must sign it. 

6. All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. 

INITIALS: & 	 Lease No. GS-06P-11001t1 \AJ 
_L....e..... Gov~entss,_o_r__ SLA No. 1 

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 12/2006) PAGE 3 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMO11001-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



